

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1868.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

٢

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Снар. 508.

May insure against damage

by lightning.

BANGOR MUTUAL FIRE INS. CO .- FISHING .- BANGOR SAVINGS BANK.

Chapter 508.

An act giving additional powers to the Bangor Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Bangor Mutual Fire Insurance Company is hereby authorized to insure against damage by lightning.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1868.

Chapter 509.

An act to prevent the taking of pickerel and trout in Great Bear pond and Little Bear pond in the town of Hartford.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Taking of pickerel and trout prohibited for term of five years.

> Penalties for violation of foregoing provisions.

SECT. 1. The taking of pickerel or trout from the waters of Great Bear pond and Little Bear pond in the town of Hartford, and in the outlet of Great Bear pond to the mill dam at North Turner, is hereby prohibited and made unlawful for and during the term of five years from the passage of this act.

SECT. 2. Any person who shall take from the waters described in the first section of this act any trout or pickerel within the time named in the foregoing section of this act, shall forfeit the sum of five dollars, to be recovered by complaint before a trial justice on action of debt, one-half to the prosecutor and the other half to the town of Hartford, in the county of Oxford.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1868.

Chapter 510.

An act to authorize the Bangor Savings Bank to purchase and hold real estate.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legisature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Bangor Savings Bank is authorized to purchase and hold real estate in the city of Bangor, to an amount not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1868.

May hold real estate in Bangor to amount of \$25,000.